508665382 07/23/2024

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI380175

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
RILEY INVESTMENTS, LLC	06/29/2024	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Kicktone LLC
Street Address:	151 Yosemite Road
City:	San Rafel
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94903

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7582820
Patent Number:	7968780

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9257863424

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (925)786-3424

Email: mkasin@antlegal.com,terrymorton5@gmail.com

**Correspondent Name:** Michael R. Kasin Address Line 1: 101 Gregory Lane

Address Line 2: Ste 46

Address Line 4: Pleasant Hill, CALIFORNIA 94523

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	201006710113
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Kasin
SIGNATURE:	Michael Kasin
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 07/23/2024	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT - KICKTONE LLC#page1.tiff source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT - KICKTONE LLC#page2.tiff source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT - KICKTONE LLC#page3.tiff

source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT - KICKTONE LLC#page4.tiff source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT - KICKTONE LLC#page5.tiff source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT - KICKTONE LLC#page6.tiff source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT - KICKTONE LLC#page7.tiff source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT - KICKTONE LLC#page8.tiff

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Riley Investments LLC ("Riley") is a California Limited Liability Company with business address of 1073 Crinella Drive, Petaluma, CA 94954 – USA (No. 201006710113. WHEREAS, Samuel Earl Millender, Jr. is Member/Manager and owns a 50% membership interest in Riley, and Jesse M. Bradman is Member/Manager and owns a 50% membership Interest in Riley. WHEREAS, Samuel Earl Millender Jr., is an individual residing at 199 N Hermosa, Sierra Madre, CA 91024, and Jesse M. Bradman is an individual residing at 1073 Crinella Drive, Petaluma, CA 94954. Whereas, Riley Investments LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) owns rights in and to the inventions listed below, and

WHEREAS, KickTone LLC, Terrance Morton - Manager, with a business and mailing address of 151 Yosemite Road, San Rafael, CA 94903 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) desires to acquire all right, title and interest presently held by ASSIGNOR in and to the inventions, and all patents and patent applications listed below,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, heirs and assigns, all of their right, title, and interest for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, in and to said inventions, as described in the patents and patent applications identified below, and all right, title, and interest to said patents, applications and any divisions or continuations or continuations-in-part thereof or substitutes therefore which may be filed, and in and to any patents or reissues, renewals or extensions thereof, which may be granted on said

1 | Page

applications, and in and to any patent application which may be filed on said inventions listed below in countries foreign to the United States of America and any patents granted thereon, including the filings and applications listed here below:

Count	try <u>Title</u>	Appln. No.	<u>Filed</u>	Patent No.	Granted
U.S.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR OPTIMIZING SOUND OUTPUT CHARACTERISTIC OF A BASS DRUM	·# **	2-28-08	7,582,820	9-01-09
U.S.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR OPTIMIZING SOUND OUTPUT CHARACTERISTIC OF A DRUM	•	8-26-09	7,968,780	6-28-11
Europ	Design (RCD) 001958463- Drums [Musical Instrument	0001	2-6-2011 0	01958463-0001	6-9-2011
UK	UK Registered Design: 90019584630001 Drums [Musical Instruments		2-6-2011 §	90019584630001	6-9-2011

The inventions listed above and all applications and patents are to be held by said ASSIGNEE and its successors, heirs or assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made. ASSIGNOR further assigns to ASSIGNEE its rights to sue and collect any damages for any and all past, present and future infringement of any rights in the inventions and designs.

2 | Page

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said patents, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

Further, ASSIGNOR agrees to execute any papers as ASSIGNEE, its successors, heirs and assigns may require to enable it to perfect its ownership interest in the above patents and applications in the United States of America and/or in any foreign country.

Executed this 29 day of San E, 2024.

Samuel Earl Millender, Jr. /

50% Member / Manager - Riley Investments LLC

Jesse M. Bradman /

50% Member / Manager - Riley Investments LLC

3 | Page

# CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Los Angeles	}
On 06 29 2024 before me, 0	Carmen Chook Notary Public (Here insert name and tills of the officer)
personally appeared SAMULI FAM	
name(s) (s) are subscribed to the within	instrument and acknowledged to me that
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrum which the person(s) acted, executed the	er/their authorized capacity(les), and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of e instrument
Willow the person by doled, excedited the	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	rect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	CARMEN CHOOK Notary Public - California Los Angeles County
(1/1)	Commission # 2468529 My Comm. Expires Oct 27, 2027
Notary Public Signature (N	otary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT	and the state of t
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary
(Title or description of attached document)	law.  • State and County information must be the State and County where the document
(Title or description of attached document continued)	signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.  • Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
Number of PagesDocument Date	<ul> <li>The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).</li> </ul>
CARACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNED	Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.     Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER  Individual (s)	he/shc/they, is /ere ) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
☐ Corporate Officer	The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.  Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
☐ Partner(s)	Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s)	<ul> <li>Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.</li> </ul>
Other	<ul> <li>Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and ate.</li> <li>Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a</li> </ul>
2015 Version www.NotarvClasses.com 800-873-9865	corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).  * Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

# CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	. }
County of Somoma	
	alexandra Dablecki Wotary Rublic
personally appeared <u>Jesse M.</u>	Bradman
who proved to me on the basis of satis	factory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the withir	n instrument and acknowledged to me that
	her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by nent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the	
milen the becaute, and a second	
I	V under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and co	Y under the laws of the State of California that
the lotegoing paragraph is true and oc	incor.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	ALEXANDRA JABLECKI
A	COMM. #2342149 III
· · · CUBBUL.	SONOMA COUNTY My Comm. Expires Jan. 18, 2025
Notary Public Signature - (I	Notary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document, Acknowledgments
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS	from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long
Assignment of Patents	as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	<ul> <li>State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.</li> </ul>
(Title or description of attached document continued)	<ul> <li>Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the arknowledgment is completed.</li> </ul>
	The notary public must print his or her name as it supears within his or her
Number of Pages Document Date	
g ■ 1	commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).  • Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
	<ul> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.</li> </ul>
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization. Indicate the correct singular or placel forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. be/she/hev- is /ese) or siraling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this
☐ Individual (s)	<ul> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.</li> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plans from by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/theyi-is/ass) or sireling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> </ul>
☐ Individual (s)☐ Corporate Officer	<ul> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.</li> <li>Indicate the correct singular or planal forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/the/f- is /ese) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary scal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If scal impression smudges, re-scal if a</li> </ul>
☐ Individual (s)☐ Corporate Officer☐ (Title)	<ul> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.</li> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plans forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. ha/she/theyi- is/asa) or siroling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary scal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.</li> </ul>
☐ Individual (s) ☐ Corporate Officer  (Title) ☐ Partner(s)	<ul> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.</li> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plans forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. ha/she/they;-is/ass) or siroling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary scal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.</li> <li>Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.</li> </ul>
☐ Individual (s) ☐ Corporate Officer  (Title) ☐ Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact	<ul> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.</li> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plans forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. ha/she/they-is/asa) or siroling the correct forms. Failure to connectly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary scal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-scal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.</li> <li>Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.</li> <li>Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.</li> </ul>
☐ Individual (s) ☐ Corporate Officer  (Title) ☐ Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s)	<ul> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.</li> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plans forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/hey- is /asa) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary scal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If scal impression smudges, re-scal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.</li> <li>Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.</li> <li>Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.</li> <li>Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.</li> </ul>
☐ Individual (s) ☐ Corporate Officer  (Title) ☐ Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s)	<ul> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.</li> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plans forms by excessing off incorrect forms (i.e. ha/she/they-is/asa) or siroling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary scal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.</li> <li>Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.</li> <li>Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.</li> </ul>

# **CONFIRMATION OF AND ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT**

The ASSIGNEE hereby accepts the above assignment	nt and	trans	ifer c
ASSIGNOR rights in the inventions and the above-identified	patents	and	pater
applications.			
Executed this day of, 2024			
	*		
,	41		
Terrance Morton		. 40	
Bv			

Typed or printed name: KickTone LLC, Terrance Morton - Manager

Title: Buyer / Assignee

6 | Page

# CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of	. }
On before me, _	(Here Insert name and this of the officer)
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/his/her/their signature(s) on the instrum which the person(s) acted, executed the	Y under the laws of the State of California that
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Notary Public Signature - (N	lotary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATIONS OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT ASSIGNMENT OF CATELY S.  (Title or description of attached document)  (Title or description of attached document continued)  Number of Pages Document Date	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Advanced engineering from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.  State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.  Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.  The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your tifle (notary public).
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER  Individual (s)	<ul> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.</li> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they- is /ese) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> </ul>
Corporate Officer  (Title)  Partner(s)  Attorney-In-Fact  Trustee(s)  Other  2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865	The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.  Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.  Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.  Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.  Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a computate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Scoretary).  Scorrely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

## CONFIRMATION OF AND ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

The ASSIGNEE hereby accepts the above assignment and transfer of ASSIGNOR rights in the inventions and the above-identified patents and patent applications.

Executed this 2 day of July, 2024

**Terrance Morton** 

Typed or printed name: KickTone LLC, Terrance Morton - Manager

Title: Buyer / Assignee

6 | Page